

Southern Regional Committee National Council for Teacher Education

(A Statutory Body of the Government of India)

F.No.SRC/NCTE/APSO0174/B.Ed/KI/2021/

125127

Date: 1 6 MAR 2021

TO BE PUBLISHED IN GAZETTE ON INDIA PART III SECTION 4 CORRIGENDUM CONTINUATION ORDER

WHREAS, the institution was granted recognition vide order No. F.KL/SE/N/19/SRO/NCTE/2002-2003/2315 Dated 05/08/2002. permitting the institution Sree Narayana College of Teacher Education kottapuram. P.O. Sreekrishnapuram (Via) Palakkad-676518, Kerala for conducting Secondary Course of one year duration with an annual intake of 150 students from the academic session 2002-2003.

AND WHEREAS, a Revised Provisional Recognition Order the SRC vide order No. F.SRO/NCTE/APSO0174/B.Ed./KL/2015-16/66266 dated 31/05/2015 for conducting **B.Ed. course** of two years duration with an annual intake of **100 students (two basic units)** from the academic session 2015-2016.

AND WHEREAS, the SRC issued order no. F.No.SRC/NCTE/KA/APSO0174 /B.Ed/394th/2021/123350-3357 dated 29.01.2021 permitting the institution **Sree Narayana College of Teacher Education kottapuram. P.O. Sreekrishnapuram (Via) Palakkad-676518, Kerala** continuation of recognition for B.Ed course of two years duration with an intake of 50 students (1 basic unit) of subject to fulfilment of conditions mentioned therein.

AND WHEREAS, since the institution was already being granted RPRO for 2 units, the SRC in its 395th meeting held on 25-26 Feb., 2021 reconsidered and decided the following:-

"In response to the decision taken by the SRC in its 394^{th} meeting held on $27^{th}-28^{th}$ January 2021.

The decision may be read as under:-

On the perusal of the reply submitted by the institution, the Committee decided that the continuation order be issued to **Sree Narayana College of Teacher Education**, **83/4B**, **83/7**, **Kottapuram Ward** – **IV**, **Karimpuzha Panchayath**, **Palakkad-676518**, **Kerala** for B.Ed programme for **2 basic units** of 50 students in each unit.

The Committee also noted that the institution is running D.El.Ed. and decided that the institution be asked to submit requisite documents to verify infrastructure & instructional facilities on standard 13 points u/s 17 of the NCTE Act, 1993. Therefore, the institution is required to submit the documents within 21 days from the date of issue of Show Cause Notice."

NOW THEREFORE, decision mentioned in order No. the SRC issued order no. F.No.SRC/NCTE/KA/APSO0174 /B.Ed/394th/2021/123350-3357 dated 29.01.2021 permitting the institution namely Sree Narayana College of Teacher Education kottapuram. P.O. Sreekrishnapuram (Via) Palakkad-676518, Kerala run by Swami Saswatheekananda Trust for Charity and Education may be read as B.Ed. course of two years duration with an intake of 100 students (two basic units) instead of B.Ed. course of two years duration with an intake of 50 students (one basic unit).

Jurisdiction: Andhra Pradesh, Telangana, Karnataka, Tamilnadu.

कार्यालयः जी-7, सैक्टर-10, (नियर सैक्टर-10 मैट्रो स्टेशन), द्वारका

Other contents of order No. F.No.SRC/NCTE/KA/APSO0174 /B.Ed/394th/2021/123350-3357 dated 29.01.2021 shall remain unchanged.

By Order.

(T. Pritam Singh) Regional Director

The Manager
Govt. of India Press
Department of Publications, (Gazette Section)
Civil Lines, Delhi – 110 05

Copy to: -

- 1. The Principal, Sree Narayana College of Teacher Education kottapuram. P.O. Sreekrishnapuram (Via) Palakkad-676518, Kerala.
- 2. The Secretary, Swami Saswatheekananda Trust for Charity and Education, SECT Office, Pulimukku, Thengumkavu, P.O. Pathanamthitta Dist, Kerala-689646.
- 3. The Principal Secretary, Government of Kerala, Thriuvananthapuram, Kerala
- 4. The Registrar, University of Calicut, Malappuram- 673635, Kerala
- 5. The Secretary, Department of School Education and Literacy, Ministry of Human Resource Development, Govt. of India, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi- 110001.
- 6. **The Under Secretary (IT and E-governance)**, National Council for Teacher Education, G-7, Sector-10, (Near Sector-10 Metro Station), Dwarka, New Delhi-110075.
- 7. The Computer Programmer (IT Cell), SRC, NCTE, New Delhi-110075. (With the direction to make necessary changes as per the directions contained in the order in the website data of the SRC.)
- 8. Institution file
- 9. Guard File

Regional Director